IFRS 9 contains three main classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortised cost, measured at fair value through
accumulated other comprehensive income and measured at fair value through profit or loss.  The standard eliminates the categories
existing in IAS 39 of investments held to maturity, loans and receivables and available-for-sale.

The classification of financial instruments in the category of amortised cost or fair value involves two tests: the business model and
assessment of contractual cash flows, known as solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) criteria. The objective of the SPPI
test is to determine whether, in accordance with the contractual characteristics of the instrument, its cash flows represent solely the
payment of the principal and interest, understood as consideration of the time value of money and the credit risk of the debtor.

Opening statement of financial position at 1 January 2018
The effects of adopting IFRS 9 on the Andbank Group’s statements of financial position at 31 December 2017 are as follows:

Assets
31 December
2017 IAS 39

Classification and
measurement of

financial
instruments Impairment

Opening balance
at 1 January

2018 IFRS 9

Cash, cash balances with central banks and other
demand deposits 1,447,004 - - 1,447,004
Financial assets held for trading 339,490 - - 339,490
Derivatives 80,720 - - 80,720
Equity instruments 9,635 - - 9,635
Debt securities 249,135 - - 249,135
Loans and advances - - - -
Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss - 6,436 - 6,436
Financial assets designated at fair value through
profit or loss - - - -
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income - 224,032 - 224,032
Equity instruments - 21,107 - 21,107
Debt securities - 202,925 - 202,925
Loans and advances - - - -
Available-for-sale financial assets 230,468 (230,468) - -
Loans and receivables 1,664,601 (1,664,601) -
Financial assets measured at amortised cost - 1,956,170 - 1,956,170
Debt securities - 291,569 - 291,569
Loans and advances to central banks - 1,664,601 - 1,664,601
Loans and advances to credit institutions - - - -
Loans and advances to customers - - - -
Held-to-maturity investments 291,569 (291,569) - -
Derivatives - Hedge accounting 90 - - 90
Changes in fair value of hedged items of a portfolio
with an interest rate risk hedge 3,863 - - 3,863
Investments in joint ventures and associates 2,000 - - 2,000
Assets under insurance and reinsurance contracts 11,214 - - 11,214
Tangible assets 34,282 - - 34,282
Intangible assets 244,212 - - 244,212
Tax assets 32,358 - - 32,358
Other assets 68,304 - - 68,304
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as
held for sale 46,965 - - 46,965

139

S
ta

tu
s

da
 C

on
ta

 F
in

an
ce

ira
s

do
 G

ru
po

 A
nd

ba
nk

R
el

at
ór

io
 A

nu
al